International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 15, No. 4, December 2024, pp. 2253~2261
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v15.i4.pp2253-2261  2253
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Output current ripple analysis of single phase inverter with
discontinuous PWM
Anwar Muqorobin1, Sulistyo Wijanarko1, Harjono Priyo Santosa1, Indrarini Dyah Irawati2
1Research Center for Energy Conversion and Conservation, National Research and Innovation Agency, Bandung, Indonesia

Figure 8. Inverter output current ripple as a function of modulation index
5. CONCLUSION
This paper proposes a DPWM for a single-phase full bridge inverter. The output current ripple has
been calculated analytically and compared to the experimental results. The output current ripples resulting
from DPWMs with discontinuous angles of 0⁰, 15⁰, 30⁰, 45⁰, 60⁰, 75⁰, and 90⁰ have been presented. It is
known that only DPWM60 and DPWM75 give benefits when compared to SPWM. The DPWMs produce
a smaller current ripple compared to SPWM at a high modulation index (more than 0.880 for DPWM75 and
0.905 for DPWM60). The experimental results show agreement with the analytical calculation. In future
research, variable switching frequency will be applied to the proposed modulation in the hope of producing
a lower output current ripple.
   ISSN:2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 15, No. 4, December 2024: 2253-2261
2260
REFERENCES
[1] A. S. Ba-thunya, R. Khopkar, K. Wei, and H. A. Toliyat, “Single phase induction motor drives - a literature survey,” in IEMDC,
2001, pp. 911–916, doi: 10.1109/IEMDC.2001.939428.
[2] H. Deng, R. Oruganti, and D. Srinivasan, “Modeling and control of single-phase UPS inverters: a survey,” in IEEE PEDS, 2005,
pp. 848–853, doi: 10.1109/PEDS.2005.1619806.
[3] F. Chan and H. Calleja, “Reliability: a new approach in design of inverters for PV systems,” International Power Electronics
Congress - CIEP, pp. 97–102, 2006, doi: 10.1109/CIEP.2006.312159.
[4] W. Li, Y. Gu, H. Luo, W. Cui, X. He, and C. Xia, “Topology review and derivation methodology of single-phase transformerless
photovoltaic inverters for leakage current suppression,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 62, no. 7, pp. 4537–
4551, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TIE.2015.2399278.
[5] R. Musona and I. Serban, “Differential single-phase inverters with active power decoupling: a survey,” IEEE Access, vol. 11, pp.
53654–53670, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3280228.
[6] A. R. Gautam, D. M. Fulwani, R. R. Makineni, A. K. Rathore, and D. Singh, “Control strategies and power decoupling topologies
to mitigate 2ω-ripple in single-phase inverters: a review and open challenges,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 147533–147559, 2020,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.3015315.
[7] L. Hassaine and M. R. Bengourina, “Design and control technique for single phase bipolar H-bridge inverter connected to the

multilevel inverter in renewable power applications,” International Journal of Applied Power Engineering, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 1–
12, 2023, doi: 10.11591/ijape.v12.i1.pp1-12.
[14] M. Rasheed, M. M. A. Alakkad, R. Omar, M. Sulaiman, and W. A. Halim, “Enhance the accuracy of control algorithm for
multilevel inverter based on artificial neural network,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol.
20, no. 3, pp. 1148–1158, 2020, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v20.i3.pp1148-1158.
[15] S. Chinnamuthu, V. Balan, K. Vaidyanathan, V. Chinnaiyan, and P. Santhanamari, “Analysis of single-phase cascaded H-bridge
multilevel inverters under variable power conditions,” Indonesian Journal of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science, vol.
30, no. 3, pp. 1381–1388, 2023, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v30.i3.pp1381-1388.
[16] P. A. Dahono, “New hysteresis current controller for single-phase full-bridge inverters,” IET Power Electronics, vol. 2, no. 5, pp.
585–594, 2009, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2008.0143.
[17] J. W. Kolar, H. Ertl, and F. C. Zach, “Influence of the modulation method on the conduction and switching losses of a PWM
converter system,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 27, no. 6, pp. 1063–1075, 1991, doi: 10.1109/28.108456.
[18] P. A. Dahono, Y. Sato, and T. Kataoka, “Analysis and minimization of ripple components of input current and voltage of PWM
inverters,” in IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. 32, no. 4, pp. 945–950, July/August 1996, doi: 10.1109/28.511653.
[19] J. A. Houldsworth and D. A. Grant, “The use of harmonic distortion to increase the output voltage of a three-phase PWM
inverter,” IEEE Transactions on Industry Applications, vol. IA-20, no. 5, pp. 1224–1228, 1984, doi: 10.1109/TIA.1984.4504587.
[20] P. A. Dahono, Deni, C. P. Akbarifutra, and A. Rizqiawan, “Input ripple analysis of five-phase pulse width modulated inverters,”
IET Power Electronics, vol. 3, no. 5, pp. 716–723, 2010, doi: 10.1049/iet-pel.2009.0129.
[21] A. Iqbal, E. Levi, M. Jones, and S. N. Vukosavic, “Generalised sinusoidal PWM with harmonic injection for multi-phase VSIs,”
PESC Record - IEEE Annual Power Electronics Specialists Conference, 2006, doi: 10.1109/PESC.2006.1712206.
[22] P. A. Dahono, “Analysis and minimization of output current ripple of multiphase PWM inverters,” in 37th IEEE Power
Electronics Specialists Conference, June 2006, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/pesc.2006.1712231.
[23] D. Dujic, M. Jones, and E. Levi, “Analysis of output current ripple rms in multiphase drives using space vector approach,” IEEE
Transactions on Power Electronics, vol. 24, no. 8, pp. 1926–1938, 2009, doi: 10.1109/TPEL.2009.2017746.
[24] J. Prieto, M. Jones, F. Barrero, E. Levi, and S. Toral, “Comparative analysis of discontinuous and continuous PWM techniques in
VSI-Fed five-phase induction motor,” IEEE Transactions on Industrial Electronics, vol. 58, no. 12, pp. 5324–5335, 2011, doi:
10.1109/TIE.2011.2126540.
[25] L. Patnaik, G. Narayanan, and L. Umanand, “An investigation into even harmonic injection in pole voltages of a single-phase inverter,” in
National Power Electronics Conference, Roorkee, India, 2010, pp. 1–8.
[26] S. K. Asuri, “Modelling and control of sparse converter fed induction motor drives,” Tennessee Tech Thesis, 2003.
[27] A. M. Mahfuz-Ur-Rahman, M. R. Islam, K. M. Muttaqi, and D. Sutanto, “An advance modulation technique for single-phase
voltage source inverter to integrate SMES into low-voltage distribution,” IEEE Transactions on Applied Superconductivity, vol.
29, no. 2, pp. 1–5, Mar. 2019, doi: 10.1109/TASC.2018.2882381.
[28] M. R. Chowdhury, S. Chowdhury, M. R. Islam, A. M. Mahfuz-Ur Razman, A. Z. Kouzani, and M. A. P. Mahmud, “An improved
switching control technique for single-phase voltage source inverter,” IEEE International Conference on Applied Superconductivity
and Electromagnetic Devices (ASEMD), 2020, pp. 1–2. doi: 10.1109/ASEMD49065.2020.9276322..
[29] L. Ferrer-Arnau, N. Berbel, G. J. Capella, and J. Zaragoza, “Study of modulation techniques applied to full bridge single-phase
inverters based on wide-bandgap semiconductors,” in IECON 2019 - 45th Annual Conference of the IEEE Industrial Electronics
Society, Oct. 2019, pp. 2032–2037, doi: 10.1109/IECON.2019.8927267.
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst ISSN:2088-8694 